

THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

OPERATING ORGANISATION MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of understanding (MOU) is made this **15**th day of **July**, **2023**

BETWEEN

ROTRY CLUB OF BUGOLOBI & ROTARY CLUB OF KAMPALA SPRINGS (HOST SPONSORs)

AND

KAMPALA SOUTH, MUKONO CENTRAL, UPPER KOLOLO, MAISHA, SONDE, MUKONO CENTARL & PORT BELL, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "SECOND PARTY" which expression shall where the context so permits, include their successors in title, legal representatives, and assignees) of the other part.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Parties are Rotary Clubs in Kampala, Uganda.

AND WHEREAS the Parties are desirous of undertaking a joint project of "MUTUNGO PARISH YOUTH EMPOWWERMENT AND ENVIROMENT PROJECT".

AND WHEREAS the Parties are cognizant of the high level of youth unemployment and Boy-child neglect that partly contributes to the increasing crime rate in the county.

AND WHEREAS Parties are also cognizant of the increasing rate of environmental pollution like air pollution resulting from the dust which is affecting human health, dust forming fine soil that silts and block drainage thus leading to flood which damages paved roads and spread unsanitary wastes, plastic wastes that clog the drainage thereby creating breeding grounds for mosquitoes leading to high level of Malaria prevalence in the community.

AND WHEREAS the Parties are desirous of undertaking this joint project which is intended to find a solution for the above problems and bench mark it for further projects to create youth employment, economic inclusivity and improve environment health and hygiene;

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS-

- 1. The project shall be implemented in Mutungo Parish, Nakawa Division, Kampala district.
- 2. The project shall be owned by Mutungo Council, Nakawa Division and implemented by the Parties.

- 3. The project is aimed at achieving the following;
 - a) Skills development and employment of over 1,300 youth in 13 villages within Mutungo Parish;
 - b) economic inclusivity and reduction of petty crime;
 - c) Paved street and roads sides, business premises and residences alongside road;
 - d) Desilting road drainage channels;
 - e) Increased business turnover for concrete product suppliers;
 - f) Uplifting the Boychild;
 - g) Financial Literacy; and
 - h) Brand visibility for Rotary & Rotary activities, and sustainable partnership between Rotary Clubs and Division Leadership.
- 4. The project implementation is estimated to last RY 2023/4 to 2025/26
- 5. The project is estimated to cost around **\$120,000 (United States Dollars One Hundred Twenty Thousand Only)** and it shall be largely funded by the Parties through fundraising activities, and partly by the business owners of business premises and homes in the project area.
- 6. All the project activities shall be jointly managed by the Rotary Club Presidents of the Parties who shall cause to be done the following;
 - a) Fundraising for the projects;
 - b) Payment of Uganda National Bureau of Statistic Certification fee and any other fees;
 - c) Training and logistics; and
 - d) Any other activity that benefits the project.
- 7. No activity shall take place without written or verbal authorization/approval by the Rotary Club Presidents of the Parties.
- 8. The Parties shall engage in the respective Arears of Focus as below;
 - 8.1 RC Bugolobi Economic Empowerment & Community Development - Skilling, Concrete Products and Paving
 - 8.2 RC Springs **Basic Education & Literacy** Enhancing literacy Capacity; provision of literacy materials and internet connectivity.
 - 8.3 RC Bugolobi & RC Springs Disease Prevention & Treatment
 - 8.4 RC Kampala Maisha **Protecting the Environment**; tree planting and environmental awareness.
 - 8.5 RC Upper Kololo Water, Sanitation & Hygiene; skilling in production of detergents
 - 8.6 RC Kampala South Water, Sanitation & Hygiene; skilling in production of detergents and water harvesting
 - 8.7 RC Mukono Central Peace Building and Conflict Resolution; Mindset Change
 - 8.8 Port Bell Child and Maternal Health; Child Immunization

- 9. The identification, selection, and mobilization of the unemployed youths in each of the 13 villages to be trained and skilled shall be done by Nakawa City Division Authorities Mutungo Parish.
- 10. Services shall be provided by the youth who will be empowered through training by the already existing firms in the business of concrete products.
- 11. The Parties undertake to honour their respective obligations under this Memorandum of Understanding.
- 12. The Host Sponsors will:
 - a) Establish a committee of at least 3-persons to manage the project with one person designated to serve as primary project contact. Host sponsors will collaborate with other Clubs and the project partners to author, submit and manage the project reports.
 - b) Participate on project steering and budget committees of the project,
 - c) Conduct a comprehensive community assessment and submit a final report.
 - d) Oversee and manage project to completion including project planning, schedules, implementation, and budget.
 - e) Participate with team members in conducting local public relations activities to create awareness for the project and the Rotary Brand.
 - f) Partner with local communities, government entity, Parties, and stakeholders.
 - g) Work with local partners to ensure sustainability.
 - h) Collaborate with all parties in implementation of all local activities and outreach including personnel hiring.
 - i) Participate in all monitoring and evaluation & progress reporting activities.
 - j) Coordinate a final project completion presentation and handover ceremony with local stakeholders.
- 13. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be governed by the laws of the Republic of Uganda and the Policies of Rotary International.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF both Parties hereto have set their respective hands on the date first above written.

SIGNED for and on behalf of;

ROTARY CLUB OF BUGOLOBI

SIGNED for and on behalf of;

Enteriors

PRESIDENT/HOST SPONSOR



PRESIDENT/HOST SPONSOR



PRESIDENT



PRESIDENT



PRESIDENT



PRESIDENT



PRESIDENT

SIGNED for and on behalf of;

SIGNED for and on behalf of;

ROTARY CLUB OF KAMPALA MAISHA

ROTARY CLUB OF KAMPALA SPRINGS

ROTARY CLUB OF KAMPALA SOUTH

SIGNED for and on behalf of; ROTARY CLUB OF UPPER KOLOLO

SIGNED for and on behalf of;

ROTARY CLUB OF MUKONO CENTRAL

SIGNED for and on behalf of; ROTARY CLUB OF PORT BELL